

University of Rhode Island

DigitalCommons@URI

Arts and Humanities: Pell Amendments (1975)

Education: National Endowment for the Arts
and Humanities, Subject Files II (1962-1996)

November 2016

Arts and Humanities: Pell Amendments (1975): Report 05

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell_neh_II_12

Recommended Citation

"Arts and Humanities: Pell Amendments (1975): Report 05" (2016). *Arts and Humanities: Pell Amendments (1975)*. Paper 20.

https://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell_neh_II_12/20https://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell_neh_II_12/20

This Report is brought to you for free and open access by the Education: National Endowment for the Arts and Humanities, Subject Files II (1962-1996) at DigitalCommons@URI. It has been accepted for inclusion in Arts and Humanities: Pell Amendments (1975) by an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@URI. For more information, please contact digitalcommons@etal.uri.edu.

Amendment to H.R.

Offered by

Page 1, line 4, strike out "1975" and insert in lieu thereof "1976".

PURPOSE: This is a technical amendment which would allow for the bill to be cited as the Arts, Humanities, and Cultural Affairs Act of 1976 rather than 1975.

Amendment to H.R.

Offered by

Page 1, strike out line 6 and all that follows through page 2, line 7.

And redesignate the following sections accordingly.

Page 6, strike out lines 15-16.

PURPOSE: This amendment strikes the reference to the American Film Institute and the set-aside of 4% of monies appropriated to carry out the Arts Endowment.

The Arts Endowment and the American Film Institute submitted a statement of agreement as to their working relationship and this will be restated as a part of the Committee report.

Amendment to H.R.

Offered by

Page 2, line 14, strike out "a program" and insert in lieu thereof "programs".

Page 2, line 14, strike out "to assist" and insert in lieu thereof "in each of".

Page 2, line 15, strike out "in supporting" and insert in lieu thereof "in order to support".

Page 2, line 21, strike out "State" and insert in lieu thereof "any person or entity desiring to receive such assistance".

Page 2, strike out line 25 and all that follows through page 3, line 10, and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"(A) provides that funds paid to the grant recipient will be expended solely on programs which carry out the objectives of subsection (c);

Amendment to H.R.

Offered by

Page 6, line 8, strike out "\$113,500,000 each for fiscal years 1977 and 1978" and insert in lieu thereof "\$100,000,000 for fiscal year 1977 and \$113,500,000 for fiscal year 1978".

Page 6, line 11, strike out the comma immediately after "1979".

Page 6, strike out line 12 through line 16, and insert in lieu thereof the following:

for any fiscal year, not less than 20 per centum shall be for carrying out section 5(g)."

Page 6, line 19, strike out "\$113,500,000 each for fiscal years 1977 and 1978" and insert in lieu thereof "\$100,000,000 for fiscal year 1977, and \$113,500,000 for fiscal year 1978".

Page 6, line 23, strike out "10" and insert in lieu thereof "20".

Amendment to H.R.

Offered by

Page 7, immediately after line 4, insert the following new section:

Appointment of Members of The National Council
on Arts and National Council on Humanities

Sec. 103. (a) The first sentence of section 6(b) of the National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965 is amended by inserting ", by and with the advice and consent of the Senate," immediately after "President".

(b) The first sentence of section 8(b) of the National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965 is amended by inserting ", by and with the advice and consent of the Senate," immediately after "President".

PROPOSE: Provides for the advice and consent of the Council members who presently advise the Chairman of the two Endowments. This amendment would give the Legislative Branch a chance to closer scrutinize the the Council members and encourage broader representation.

6
Amendment to H.R. 7216

Offered by

Page 7, strike out line 6.

Page 7, line 8, strike out "part" and insert in lieu thereof "title".

Page 7, line 11, strike out "part" and insert in lieu thereof "title".

Page 13, line 14, strike out "part" and insert in lieu thereof "title".

Page 13, line 20, strike out "part" and insert in lieu thereof "title".

Page 14, strike out line 1 and all that follows through page 17, line 24.

Amendment to H.R. 7216

Offered by

Page 7, line 17, insert immediately after "heritage;"
the following:

to provide encouragement and assistance to American museums
so that they may be better able to sustain their current
level of vital services during the bicentennial era of the
Nation;

Amendment to H.R.

Offered by

Page 8, strike out line 6 through line 16, and insert in lieu thereof the following:

consent of the Senate.

Page 8, line 18, insert immediately before "the curatorial" the following:

museums, including museums relating to science, history, technology, and art, and of".

*7000
Antiquarian gardens*

Amendment to H.R. 7216

Offered by

Page 11, line 21, strike out "projects" and insert in lieu thereof "programs".

Amendment to H.R. 7216

Offered by

Page 13, line 10, strike out "\$25,000,000" and all that follows through line 12, and insert in lieu thereof the following:

\$15,000,000 for fiscal year 1976, \$25,000,000 for fiscal year 1977, and such sums as may be necessary for fiscal years 1978 and 1979.

Amendment to H.R. 7216

Offered by

Page 13, line 24, strike out "and" the first place it appears therein, and insert in lieu thereof "or".